
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

1 June 2023 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee will be held on Friday, 9th 
June, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Hayes, Rollason, Atkins, Dawson, Foden, Gearon, Henderson, Jackman, 
Peart and Sanders 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies (if any)   
 
2. Election of Chair 2023/24   
 
3. Election of Vice Chair 2023/24   
 
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
5. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 18) 

Public Document Pack

1



 To approve and sign the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
on 28 July 2022 and the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committees 
held on 3 April 2023, 18 April 2023, 2 May 2023 and 16 May 2023. 
  

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 
Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of 
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

7. Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence over 5 
years - HN67 BYU  

(Pages 19 - 38) 

 
8. Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 

Extension - DX13 OVS  
(Pages 39 - 58) 

 
9. Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 

Extension - KV08 XOC  
(Pages 59 - 80) 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 
1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Austen, Clarance, D Cox, Goodman-Bradbury (Vice-Chair), Hayes (Chair), 
Kerswell and J Petherick 

 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Bradford, Evans, Rollason and Russell 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Solicitor 
 

 
  

8.   APOLOGIES (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies given by Cllrs Bradford, Evans, Rollason and Russell. 
  

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

10.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 May 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

11.   REQUEST FOR TARIFF INCREASE FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES 
INCLUDING FUEL SURCHARGE  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Committee was asked to consider a request from the 
trade for an increase to the tariff and a re-introduction of a fuel surcharge. 
 
The Committee noted information provided by way of the report and the oral 
representations of the Licensing Manager, particularly that the request for the 
increase of the tariff had come from the trade. Three Proposals were put before the 
Committee as detailed in the report. The Report laid out the procedures involved if 
the tariff change was agreed. 
 
The Committee discussed the need to balance support for the trade following the 
pandemic and considering fuel price increases with ensuring that any price 
increase remains competitive to prevent a loss of customers. 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 5



 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee (28.7.2022)

 
2 

 
Decision 
 
It was unanimously agreed to adopt Proposal B - Option 4(a) that being a 10% 
increase in both Tariff 1 & 2 and for the Council to carry out an annual review of the 
tariffs. The Committee approved the statutory requirement for the Licensing 
Manager to arrange the advertisement of the proposal to increase the tariff. 
  

12.   APPLICATION FOR STRETCHED LIMOUSINE AND THE REQUEST FOR A 
SMALL PLATE - EXZ 299  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Committee was asked to consider an application for 
a Private Hire Vehicle Licence for a Mercedes S class vehicle EXZ 299, and the 
issuing of a small plate. 
 
The Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and written 
representations provided by the Applicant. In particular it noted that the vehicle had 
passed both an MOT and Taxi inspection test with no advisories. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in excellent condition and that 
public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought. 
 
Decision. 
Accordingly, the Committee granted a 12 month licence as detailed in the report 
and approved the request for a small plate to be used on this vehicle. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 

24



 

 
1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 3 APRIL 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors D Cox, Kerswell, J Petherick 

 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Head of Legal Services 
Licensing Officer 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
41.  APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

42.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Cllr J Petherick, seconded by Cllr Kerswell and  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr D Cox be elected Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  

43.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

44.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 March 2023, were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

45.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

46.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - CV11 AXN  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a Ford Mondeo vehicle 
registration CV11 AXN.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided b
[...]
d having heard what the applicant’s 
work entails, the Sub-Committee considered the resolution above would be best 
suited to the applicant whilst meeting the Council’s licensing responsibilities 
 
  

50.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12 
MONTHS - KLZ 1117  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence Extension for a Chrysler vehicle registration KLZ 1117.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 26 
October 2023, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the 
vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 21 March 2023.  
 

37



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.4.2023)

 
4 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with a six monthly vehicle inspection due to the 
age of the vehicle.  
  

51.   REQUEST FOR A SMALL PLATE FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - EXZ 199  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application to display 
a small plate for a Ford Tourneo, vehicle registration EXZ 199. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered photos of the vehicle, examples of sample plates 
and heard from the Licensing Officer. 
 
The Council’s requirement for the display of licence plates on the rear of licensed 
vehicles is set out in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 
paragraph 9.4 on page 27, as set out in the report circulated with the agenda. 
 
Decision  
The application to display a small plate on vehicle Ford Tourneo, vehicle 
registration EXZ 199 be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision  
Having considered the photos of the vehicle, read all writte
[...]
 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
 
  

Public Document Pack

111



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (18.4.2023)

 
2 

57.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - TD11 CAB  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a Citroen Berlingo vehicle 
registration TD11 CAB.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 3 
October 2023, with three advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the 
vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 12 April 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s front suspension had been mentioned  
as an advisory in previous MOT’s but were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good 
and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the 
granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 

212



 

 
1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 2 MAY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Hayes (Chair) and Goodman-Bradbury (Vice-Chair) 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Assistant 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
58.   APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

59.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

60.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

61.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - SV13 JKZ  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a Mercedes Benz vehicle 
registration SV13 JKZ.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 28 
April 2024, with five advisories. The Applicant’s spokesperson confirmed that these 
had all been fixed. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle passed its 
annual taxi inspection test on 25 April 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

113



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (2.5.2023)

 
2 

 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 

214



 

 
1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Rollason and D Cox 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Officer 
Legal Assistant 
 

 
  

62.   APOLOGIES  
 
None. 
  

63.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Cllr D Cox and seconded by Cllr Bradford that Cllr Rollason be 
elected Chair for the duration of the meeting; and 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Rollason be elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
  

64.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

65.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

66.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER - 12 
MONTHS - EXZ 225  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Extension for a Mercedes S320 vehicle registration EXZ 225.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 5 
May 2024, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection test on 5 May 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  

Public Document Pack

115



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (16.5.2023)

 
2 

 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with 6 monthly vehicle inspections.  
  

67.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - BV12 HGG  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension for a Ford Galaxy vehicle registration BV12 HGG.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 23 
March 2024, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection test on 16 May 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
  

68.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DN62 WNU  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension for a Vauxhall Insignia vehicle registration DN62 WNU.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 4 
April 2024, with 2 advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection retest on 15 May 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
  

69.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DX13 OVS  
 

216



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (16.5.2023)

 
3 

The Sub-Committee noted that the application had been withdrawn. 
  

70.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - KV08 XOC  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension for a Mercedes E220 vehicle registration KV08 XOC.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 28 
April 2024, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection test on 25 April 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 6 monthly vehicle inspections.  
  

71.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - MK12 YWA  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension for a Ford Mondeo vehicle registration MK12 YWA.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 1 
March 2024, with 2 advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection test on 9 May 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Rollason 
Chair 

 

317



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (16.5.2023)

 
4 

 

418



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
9 June 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years. 
HN67 BYU Black Hyundai Ioniq 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request included in this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with a licensed plate.  

Applicant Mr E Savescu 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for licence 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 
D: Vehicle inspection sheet 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 26 October 2017 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 5 years and 7 months  
 
The vehicle does not meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years of 
age. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 11 January 2024 with 2 advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle passed inspection at the Depot on 22 May 2023 – see Appendix D. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked - 
 
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 

19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the
[...]
s available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

29

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

31



 

32



 

 

33



 

34



 

35



 

36



37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
9 June 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
DX13 OVS Grey Vauxhall Zafira 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr C Freestone 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C: Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 19 March 2013 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 2 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires on 18 May 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 9 May 2024 with no advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspect
[...]
ney Carriage licence expires – 10 June 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 26 April 2024 with no advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 31 May – details to be provided at the 

hearing. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked – 26 April 2023  
Officer comments: 
The vehicle was seen for photographs.  It is in immaculate condition, both inside 
and out with all new tyres. 
 

 

59

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 

years old with the exception of purpose-built cabs.  The Council has discretion to 
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older 
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good 
condition and good state of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate 
testing standard.  Applications for subsequent licensing for vehicles older than 
ten years will be considered by the Regulatory and Appeals Committee which 
can impose such conditions as it thinks fit including six and four monthly testing’. 

  
2.2 All vehicle licences are issued annually. 
 
2.3  Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that: 
 

‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the 
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or 
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so 
licensed, and shall be in forc
[...]
lity
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency


All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated

© Crown copyright

73

https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

75



 

76



 

77



 

78



 

79



 

80


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/04/2023 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 18/04/2023 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 02/05/2023 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 16/05/2023 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	7 Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence over 5 years - HN67 BYU
	HN67 BYU Appendix A - applicant request
	HN67 BYU Appendix B - MOT history
	HN67 BYU Appendix C - photographs
	HN67 BYU Appendix D - vehicle inspection sheet_redacted

	8 Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension - DX13 OVS
	DX13 OVS Appendix A - applicant request
	DX13 OVS Appendix B - MOT history
	DX13 OVS Appendix C - photographs

	9 Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension - KV08 XOC
	KV09 WPK Appendix A - applicant request
	KV09 WPK Appendix B MOT history
	KV09 WPK Appendix C Photographs






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Hayes, Rollason, Atkins, Dawson, Foden, Gearon, Jackman, Peart 
and Sanders 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Henderson 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
 

 
 
  

1.   APOLOGIES (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies received from Cllr Henderson. 
  

2.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 2023/24  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Dawson and seconded by Cllr Rollason that Cllr Hayes be 
elected Chair for the year 2023/24. 
 
It was also proposed by Cllr Gearon and seconded by Cllr Peart that Cllr Bradford 
be elected Chair for the year 2023/24. 
 
The nominees left the room and Members voted; and 
 
Resolved that:  
 
Cllr R Hayes be elected Chair for the year 2023/24. 
  

3.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 2023/24  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Hayes and seconded by Cllr Foden that Cllr Dawson be 
elected Vice Chair for the year 2023/24. 
 
It was also proposed by Cllr Gearon and seconded by Cllr Peart that Cllr Bradford 
be elected Vice Chair for the year 2023/24. 
 
The nominees left the room and Members voted; and 
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee (9.6.2023) 

 
2 

 

Resolved that:  
 
Cllr R Dawson be elected Vice Chair for the year 2023/24. 
  

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory committee held on 28 July 2022 and 
the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory sub-committees held on 3 April 2023, 
18 April 2023, 2 May 2023 and 16 May 2023 were unanimously approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

6.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

7.   APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE OVER 5 
YEARS - HN67 BYU  
 
The Committee was asked to consider an application for a new Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence for a Hyundai Ioniq vehicle registration HN67 BYU.  
 
The Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard 
representations from the Applicant. In particular the Committee noted the good 
condition of the vehicle, and that the MOT certificate expires on 11 January 2024 
with 2 advisories. The Committee were informed that the vehicle passed its annual 
taxi inspection test on 22 May 2023 and the advisory had been fixed.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence 
sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Committee granted the new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence as 
detailed in the report with a six monthly vehicle inspection.  
  

8.   APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE 
EXTENSION - DX13 OVS  
 
The Committee was asked to consider an application for a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence Extension for a Vauxhall Zafira vehicle registration DX13 OVS.  
 
The Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard from 
the applicant’s representative. In particular the Committee noted that the vehicle’s 
MOT certificate expires on 9 May 2024, with no advisories. The Committee were 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee (9.6.2023) 

 
3 

 

informed that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection retest on 30 May 2023. 
The applicant’s representative confirmed that the works detailed on the test sheet 
had been completed.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence 
sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 6 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
  

9.   APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE 
EXTENSION - KV09 WPK  
 
The Committee was asked to consider an application for a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence Extension for a Mercedes E220 vehicle registration KV09 WPK.  
 
The Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Committee noted the good condition of the vehicle and that the vehicle’s MOT 
certificate expires on 26 April 2024, with no advisories. The Committee were 
informed that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 31 May 2023.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence 
sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 


